

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 881 OF 2026
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 935 OF 2026

Deejay Distilleries Pvt. Ltd. ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
AND
WRIT PETITION NO. 7404 OF 2021

Karann Agencies ...Petitioner
Versus
The Commissioner of Sales Tax & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1502 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7099 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7102 OF 2021

Mr. Deepak Bapat aw Ms. Sonali Bapat for the Petitioner.
Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P. aw Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the State.
Ms. Shruti Vyas aw Mr. Abhishek R. Mishra for Resp No.3.
Mr. Deepak Bapat aw Ms. Sonali Bapat for the Petitioner.
Ms. Shruti D.Vyas, Addl. G.P. aw Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP for the State/ R 1
& 2.
Mr. Sriram Sridharan aw Mr. Shanmuga Dev aw Ms. Aditi Jain for Respondent
(Karan Agencies) in WP/7099/2021 & WP/7102/2021.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.

DATE: 26 MARCH 2026

P.C.

1. Considering the nature of the issues as involved in the present batch of petitions, we permit the parties to submit a list of all those matters which are not

listed today, so that we can hear the parties and pass final orders on the present proceedings on the adjourned date of hearing. Till the adjourned date of hearing, *status quo* in regard to recovery be maintained.

2. Insofar as the purchasers are concerned, Writ Petition No. 881 of 2026 (Deejay Distilleries Private Limited) shall be considered to be the lead matter. Insofar as the suppliers are concerned, we intend to hear the parties on Writ Petition No.34 of 2023 (Karan Agencies Vs. Goods and Services Tax Council & Ors.).

3. Stand over to **2 April 2026** at 3.00 p.m. To be listed along with Writ Petition No.15116 of 2023, Writ Petition No.1501 of 2022, Writ Petition No.8129 of 2024, Writ Petition No.7374 of 2025, Writ Petition No.15116 of 2023, Writ Petition No.34 of 2023, Writ Petition No.7099 of 2021, WP(ST) of 93652 of 2020, WP(ST) of 93763 of 2020, WP(ST) of 94011 of 2020, Writ Petition No.39 of 2023, Writ Petition No.36 of 2023, Writ Petition No.40 of 2023, Writ Petition No.38 of 2023, Writ Petition No.11434 of 2017, Writ Petition No.7404 of 2021, Writ Petition No.1501 of 2022, Writ Petition No.12071 of 2022, Writ Petition No.8948 of 2021, Writ Petition No.11434 of 2017 and Writ Petition No.13184 of 2019.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)